RESOLUTION NO. 1442
CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON

A RESOLUTION AMENDING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH
CROOK COUNTY REGARDING GIS SUPPORT

Whereas, the City of Prineville (“City”) and Crook County (“County”) are parties to that
certain Intergovernmental Agreement for GIS Support (“Agreement”) effective July 1, 2017, for
the provision of services related to the acquisition, development, maintenance, updating,
processing, and configuration of mapping data for the Prineville Public Safety Answer Point

(PSAP); and

Whereas, the Agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2020, and the Parties wish to
continue the terms of the Agreement as modified to extend to June 30, 2021, unless sooner
terminated; and

Whereas, Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement has been prepared to memorialize the
agreement between the City and County and a copy of that document is attached to this
Resolution; and

Whereas, City staff recommends that the attached Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
be approved by City Council.

Now, Therefore, the City of Prineville resolves as follows:

l. Amendment No. 2 to Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding GIS Support is
approved.
2. The Mayor and City Manager are authorized and instructed to execute on behalf

of the City the Amendment No. 2 to Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding GIS Support.

Approved by the City Council this Z(Dﬁday of May, 2020.

C‘ ™ o / /.,
.-'Q.;JI vaf/;;?C! f\:b \,k/jf//é-u, A—_

" Stephen'P. Uffelman, M ot

/

ATTEST:

\AALT U~
Lisa Morgan, City, corder
C

Page 1 of 1 —Resolution No. 1442



AMENDMENT 2
To Intergovernmental Agreement for GIS Support

This Amendment 2 is entered into by and between Crook County, a political subdivision of the State of
Oregon, acting through its GIS/IT Department (hereinafter “County”), and the City of Prineville, a
municipal corporation of the State of Oregon (hereinafter “City”); collectively, County and City may be
referred to as “the Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and City are parties to that certain Intergovernmental Agreement for GIS
Support (hereinafter “the Agreement”) effective July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019, for the provision of
services related to the acquisition, development, maintenance, updating, processing, and configuration of
mapping data for the Prineville Public Safety Answer Point (PSAP); and

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 to the Agreement was previously executed effective July 1, 2019 to
extend the Agreement through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2020, and the Parties wish to continue the
terms of the Agreement as modified by this Amendment 2.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants contained below, the Parties agree as
follows:

Section One: The Recitals listed above are incorporated herein by reference.

Section Two: The duration of the Agreement is extended to June 30, 2021, unless sooner
terminated according to its terms.

Section Three: Except as amended by this Amendment 2, all other terms of the Agreement
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and County have executed this Amendment 2 effective on July
1, 2020.

QITY OF PRINEV!LLE , CROOK COUNTY COURT
/ R AT 7 .
Steve Uffelman Maydr Seth Crawford, County Judge
Date:
teve Forrester, City Manager Jerry Brummer, County Commissioner
Date: _Ma g 2, 2020 Date:

Brian Barney, County Commissioner
Date:




